COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	21-402	Meeting:	October 4, 2021
	Agenda Item:	35	Roll Call:	21-1486
	Submitted by:	Dana Wingert, Chief of Police		

### **AGENDA HEADING:**

Request acceptance of the COPS Anti-Heroin grant through the Governor's Office of Drug Control Policy designated to reimburse law enforcement overtime associated with mid-to-high level heroin investigations.

#### **SYNOPSIS:**

The Police Department requests approval to accept a grant award from the Governor's Office of Drug Control Policy in the amount of \$7,777 with a performance period of July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2021, and no match requirement. The funding is directed to support the law enforcement investigation of heroin related cases.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: \$7,777

<u>Funding Source</u>: Adopted Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022, Page 1999 Special Revenues.

# **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

• The grant funds offered by the Governor's Office of Drug Control Policy are dedicated to the reimbursement of officer overtime spent on heroin related cases between July 1, 2021, and June 30, 2022.

### **PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):**

<u>Date</u>: March 23, 2020

Roll Call Number: 20-0541

<u>Action</u>: <u>COPS</u> Heroin Grant award by the Office of Drug Control Policy to reimburse overtime in support of targeted drug enforcement, \$7,777. (<u>Council Communication No. 20-130</u>) Moved by Gatto to adopt. Motion Carried 7-0.

## **BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE**

## ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.